This Declaration incorporates by reference the definitions in the Agreement, and all

terms defined therein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement. 

Fairness of Settlement

3. As consideration for this Settlement, the non-reversionary Gross Settlement Amount 

of One Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,837,500) (the

“Gross Settlement Amount”) is to be paid by Defendant, as set forth in the Agreement.  The Gross

Settlement Amount will settle all issues pending in the Action between the Parties and will be made

in full and final settlement of the Released Class Claims in exchange for the payments to

[...]

on the terms set forth in the Agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate and is in the best interest of

the Class in light of all known facts and circumstances, including the risk of significant delay,

defenses asserted by Defendant, and potential appellate issues.

Settlement Terms and Plan of Allocation

15. The Gross Settlement Amount is One Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,837,500).  (Agreement at ¶ 1.22.)  Under the Settlement, the Gross

Settlement Amount consists of the following elements: (1) payment of the Individual Class

Payments to the Participating Class Members; (2) Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel

Litigation Expenses Payment;

[...]

Plaintiffs assume full responsibility and liability for employee taxes owed 
on the Class Representative Service Payment. 

3.2.2 To Class Counsel: A Class Counsel Fees Payment of not more than one 
third of the Gross Settlement, which is currently estimated to be 
$612,500.00 (Six hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars and 
zero cents), split 41.25% to BNBD and 13.75% to GOMEZ and 45% to 
Louka Counsel, and a Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment of not 

more than $50,000.  Plaintiffs and/or Class Counsel will file a motion for 
Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel Litigation Expenses

[...]

At the Final Approval Hearing, 
Plaintiffs and/or Class Counsel will ask the Court to approve the following additional 
deductions from the Gross Settlement Amount, the amounts of which will be decided 
by the Court at the Final Approval Hearing: 

A. Up to $612,500.00 (Six hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars and 
zero cents) (one-third of the Gross Settlement) to Class Counsel for attorneys’ 
fees and up to $50,000.00 (Fifty thousand dollars and zero cents) for their 
litigation expenses. To date, Class Counsel have worked and incurred expenses